Board Contract Summary BC - 19491

For use with Expenditure Contracts submitted to the Board for approval. Complete information below, print, obtain signature of
authorized departmental representative, and submit this form, along with attachments, to the appropriate departments for
signature. See also: Auditor-Controller Intranet Policies->Contracts.

D1. FISCAI YA ...ttt e e e et ee e e e e e oee e 19/20
D2. Department Name..........coooeiivieiee e e e Public Works
D3. CONtACE PEISON ..ottt s e eera s Aleksandar Jevremovic
D4. TEIBPRONE ...ttt e et e e e aee e e e e e s 805-568-3012
K1. Contract Type (check one): mersonal Service Capital
survey Digital Intake and Review Web Application

K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose...........cccoceoveeeeee..
K3. Department Project NUMDET...........coeeeeeeeeieecceee e
K4. | Original Contract AMouNt..........cccccouiuriniiniresecinicenennnesieeersaenans $ 117.645
K. Contract Begin Date .......ccovoueuiiiiiiiicic e 4/7/2020
K6. Original Contract End Date ..........cccccvveiiuniniinnececinreeieereecesiaccnnas 11/30/2020
K7. Amendment? (Yes or No)
K8. - New Contract End Date
K9. - Total Number of Amendments
K10. | - This Amendment Amount $
K11. | - Total Previous Amendment Amounts $
K12. | - Revised Total Contract Amount $
B1. Intended Board Agenda Date .........cccccceviornerueccnniiiiicceinen, 4/7/2020
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if @ny) ........ccccoeeeeeeevneeeeeeeeenn. 0
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if @ny)........cccveeeeeeeeeeeeeceieeeeeenaenn,
B4. Lowest Bid AMount (if Bid) .......cccceeeeeueeueieeeeieeeeeieeeee e
BS. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date

and Agenda ltem NUMDEr ..........ccoocoviciiviiiceeece e
B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Changed? (If Yes, cite Paragraph,)........ Yes 7.14
F1. FUN NUMDET ...ttt 0001
F2. Department NUMDET .........ccovviuiieeeeieeeeeeeeeee e eeee e e e e see s 054
F3. Line Item Account NUMDET...........cccooivimiiieicciciceeee s 7650
F4. Project Number (if applicable) .............ccooueeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen.
F5. Program Number (if applicable) ..............cccouuveeecueivecoiieseeeennen,
F6. Org Unit Number (if applicable)...............ccccuuereueeeieceeeeeeieeenann.
F7. Payment TOIMS e vusrussvessssss sissessssisssvsmissmmessss i mimins Monthly/ Not to exeed
V1. Auditor-Controller Vendor NUumber............c.ccceeeieveeecieeeeeeeeeenns
V2. Payee/Contractor NAME..............oieeeeeeeiereeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesessesesesenesens VISUS LLC
V3. | Mailing AArESS..........oeeeeeeeeeeereeeeseeseeereeeeseeeseseeseeeeereesessess e 5385 HOLLISTER AVE. BLDG. 12-101
V4. | City State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if KNOWN)........coverrrrenne... SANTA BARBARA, CA 93111
V5. | Telephone NUMDBET .........covvuieieeceeeeeeeeeeeeee et s e eeeee e 805-683-5121
V6. | Vendor Contact PErSON...............c...ocrveereeeeeerieoneeesseeseeeseeesneenne Michael Daoud
V7. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date.............cccoeeecevieencnnnee
V8. Liability Insurance Expiration Date..............ccoevevveereereeeesesseeeneens
V9. Professional License Number ..............ccocouvennnnee
V10 | Verified by (print name of county staff)

V11 Company Type (Check one): I:I Individual I:l Sole Proprietorship L__' Partnership Corporation

I certify information is complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurre[rc s evidenced on signature page.
Date: 3 % y lﬂw Authorized Signature: / _U)J/m_?j

Revised 1/13/2014



tmatlov
Text Box
19491




















32. PRECEDENCE
In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in the numbered sections of this Agreement and

the provisions contained in the Exhibits, the provisions of the Exhibits shall prevail over those in the numbered
sections.

33. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE

The parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit D - HIPAA Business Associate Agreement
(BAA), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

(Co of SB EX A 2-22-2019) Agreement Page 7















Reset Password Success
Create Account

Create Account - Success
Manage Profile

Change Password

Change Password Success
Projects

Create New Project

Add Submittal - Record of Survey
Add Payment

Submittal Review
Confirmation

Project Details (in progress)
Project Details (needs new submittal)
Review for Submittal popup
Add Submittal - Tract Map
Submittal Review
Confirmation

Pay Balance

Submittal Review
Confirmation

Download Submittal Forms
Active Projects

Edit Project

Update Balance Popup
Reject Submittal Popup
Reject Project Popup
Reports

Payment History Report
Users

Project Types and Fee Schedule
Header - not logged in
Header - Customers

Header - Back Office
Header - Admin

Footer

In the event of a conflict between this Agreement that includes this Exhibit A and Attachment A1, the
terms of this Agreement and Exhibit A shall prevail and control.

The key tasks in the full development and deployment of the web application are:

(Co of SB EX A 2-22-2019) Exhibit A Page 2















Post launch support and optimizations are a very important part of developing these applications.
CONTRACTOR shall provide maintenance and support for new features, enhancements, and any potential

production bugs and issues. CONTRACTOR must present a support plan acceptable to COUNTY prior to
launching the applications.

General Assumptions

Open and honest communication is essential to the success of this Agreement. As such:

1. CONTRACTOR shall develop with COUNTY’s concurrence and the parties shall jointly document the:
a. Completion criteria for the project set forth in the Statement of Work of this Agreement.

b. Deliverable acceptance process used during the initiation of this project for the formal
deliverables.

¢. Defined change control process used to affect the Statement of Work.
2. Any custom graphics/branding will be estimated separately.

3. COUNTY will provide remote administrative access during the duration of the Agreement to systems
and/or devices that may be affected by the project set forth in the Statement of Work.

4. CONTRACTOR shall review, approve, and return documents within 3-5 business days.

5. COUNTY will ensure that resources are available to CONTRACTOR during the Agreement for
knowledge transfer, to respond to CONTRACTOR inquiries about current configuration, and to help
assess the impact or timing of proposed changes to COUNTY's systems or network. Access to these
resources will be coordinated by the COUNTY Designated Representative.

6. As requested by CONTRACTOR, COUNTY will supply all necessary documentation relating to the

systems, network, and/or applications currently deployed that may be affected during the course
of the Agreement.

7. COUNTY will coordinate with CONTRACTOR any changes to COUNTY’s network and attached
systems during the course of the Agreement to ensure that the change will not adversely affect the
deliverables required by this Agreement.

8. COUNTY will make backups of current systems, user data, and/or netwark device canfiguration prior

to the commencement of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR makes no warranty in regard to
recoverability of systems data in the event of failure.

(Co of SB EX A 2-22-2019) Exhibit A Page 7









EXHIBIT B

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS
Periodic Compensation

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract
amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $ 117,645.

B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR’s satisfactory
performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY.

C. Monthly CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified
claim on the County Treasury for the service performed over the period specified. These invoices ar certified
claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number. COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality
of the service performed and if found to be satisfactory shall initiate payment processing. COUNTY shall pay

invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and complete invoices or claims
from CONTRACTOR.

D. COUNTY’s failure to discover or object to any unsatisfactory work or billings prior to payment will not

constitute a waiver of COUNTY’s right to require CONTRACTOR to correct such work or billings or seek any
other legal remedy

(Co of SB Ex B 10-17-2014) Exhibit B Page 1






EXHIBIT C

Indemnification and Insurance Requirements
(For Professional Contracts)

INDEMNIFICATION

CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably approved by
COUNTY) and hold harmless COUNTY and its officers, officials, employees, agents and
volunteers from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, damages, judgments and/or
liabilities arising out of this Agreement from any cause whatsoever, including the acts, errors or
omissions of any person or entity and for any costs or expenses (including but not limited to
attorneys’ fees) incurred by COUNTY on account of any claim except where such indemnification
is prohibited by law. CONTRACTOR's indemnification obligation applies to COUNTY's active as
well as passive negligence but does not apply to COUNTY’s sole negligence or willful misconduct.

NOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS AND SURVIVAL OF INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS

CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY immediately in the event of any accident or injury
arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. The indemnification provisions in this
Agreement shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of this Agreement insurance
against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in
connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the
CONTRACTOR, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.

A. Minimum Scope of Insurance
Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form CG
00 01 covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products-completed
operations, personal & advertising injury, with limits no less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate.

2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or
if CONTRACTOR has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos

(Code 9), with limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and
property damage. ‘

3. Workers’ Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory
Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per
accident for bodily injury or disease.

4. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance appropriate to the
CONTRACTOR'S profession, with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence
or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate.

If the CONTRACTOR maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the
COUNTY requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by



the CONTRACTOR. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified
minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the COUNTY.

B. Other Insurance Provisions
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

1.

Additional Insured — COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and
volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect
to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the
CONTRACTOR including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection
with such work or operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form
of an endorsement to the CONTRACTOR's insurance at least as broad as I1SO
Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not available, through the addition of both CG 20 10 and
CG 20 37 if a later edition is used).

Primary Coverage — For any claims related to this Agreement, the
CONTRACTOR's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the
COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers. Any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents
or volunteers shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR’s insurance and shall not
contribute with it.

Notice of Cancellation — Each insurance policy required above shall provide that
coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the COUNTY.

Waiver of Subrogation Rights — CONTRACTOR hereby grants to COUNTY a
waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said CONTRACTOR may
acquire against the COUNTY by virtue of the payment of any loss under such
insurance. CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be
necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless
of whether or not the COUNTY has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement
from the insurer.

Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention — Any deductibles or self-insured
retentions must be declared to and approved by the COUNTY. The COUNTY may
require the CONTRACTOR to purchase coverage with a lower deductible or
retention or provide proof of ability to pay losses and related investigations, claim
administration, and defense expenses within the retention.

Acceptability of Insurers — Unless otherwise approved by Risk Management,
insurance shall be written by insurers authorized to do business in the State of
California and with a minimum A.M. Best's Insurance Guide rating of “A- VII",

Verification of Coverage — CONTRACTOR shall furnish the COUNTY with proof
of insurance, original certificates and amendatory endorsements as required by this
Agreement. The proof of insurance, certificates and endorsements are to be
received and approved by the COUNTY before work commences. However, failure
to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the
CONTRACTOR's obligation to provide them. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish
evidence of renewal of coverage throughout the term of the Agreement. The
COUNTY reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required
insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at any
time.

Indemnification and Insurance Requirements (For Professional Contracts) 2014 04 04



8. Failure to Procure Coverage — In the event that any policy of insurance required
under this Agreement does not comply with the requirements, is not procured, or is
canceled and not replaced, COUNTY has the right but not the obligation or duty to
terminate the Agreement. Maintenance of required insurance coverage is a
material element of the Agreement and failure to maintain or renew such coverage

or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by COUNTY as a material breach
of contract.

9. Subcontractors — CONTRACTOR shall require and verify that all subcontractors
maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated herein, and CONTRACTOR

shall ensure that COUNTY is an additional insured on insurance required from
subcontractors.

10. Claims Made Policies — If any of the required policies provide coverage on a
claims-made basis:

.. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of the
contract or the beginning of contract work.

ii. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided
for at least five (5) years after completion of contract work.

iii. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another
claims-made policy form with a Retroactive Date prior to the contract
effective date, the CONTRACTOR must purchase “extended reporting”
coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of contract work.

11. Special Risks or Circumstances — COUNTY reserves the right to modify these
requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience,
insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances.

Any change requiring additional types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits
must be made by amendment to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to execute any such
amendment within thirty (30) days of receipt.

Any failure, actual or alleged, on the part of COUNTY to monitor or enforce compliance

with any of the insurance and indemnification requirements will not be deemed as a waiver of any
rights on the part of COUNTY.

Indemnification and Insurance Requirements (For Professional Contracts) 2014 04 04



	Executed Agreement
	Exhibit C



